RESOLUTION NO. 2024 - 20

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA, AMENDING RESOLUTION 2024-12 TO EXTEND THE APPOINTMENT OF INTERIM CITY MANAGER, MICHAEL E. JACKSON, FOR A PERIOD OF SIXTY (60) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF APPOINTMENT TO A PERIOD OF UP TO ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF APPOINTMENT; PROVIDING FOR ADOPTION OF REPRESENTATIONS; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Pahokee ("City") is in need of an Interim City Manager to perform City Management duties on a day-to-day basis, while a selection process is being conducted for a permanent City Manager; and

WHEREAS, on May 6, 2024, the City Commission of the City of Pahokee ("City Commission") appointed an Interim City Manager to perform the duties of a City Manager as set forth in the applicable City Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission desires to approve a salary of \$120,000 to be calculated on a yearly basis from the date of appointment; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission specifically desires to extend the appointment of the Interim City Manager, Michael E. Jackson, for a period of sixty (60) days from the date of appointment to a period not to exceed one hundred eighty (180) days from the date of appointment; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds that this resolution is in the best interest of the City of Pahokee and its residents.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Adoption of Representations.</u> The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true, and the same are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Authorization and Approval of Interim City Manager.</u> The City Commission of the City of Pahokee hereby authorizes and approves the extension of Michael E. Jackson as the Interim City Manager for a period not to exceed one hundred eighty (180) days from the initial date of appointment.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Conflict and Effective Date</u>. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage and adoption. All resolutions in conflict with this resolution are hereby repealed.

PASSED and ADOPTED this <u>25th</u> day of June 2024.	
	Keith W. Babb, Jr., Mayor
ATTEST:	
Nylene Clarke, CMC, Interim City Clerk APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:	
Burnadette Norris-Weeks, P.A. City Attorney Moved by: Seconded by:	_
VOTE: (Yes) Commissioner Boldin (Yes) Commissioner Cowan-Williams (Yes) Commissioner McPherson (Yes) Vice-Mayor Murvin (Yes) Mayor Babb (Yes)	(No) (No) (No) (No) (No)